discontinued operation in Q2 2015 / 16 in line with IFRS 5. The Hotelbeds Group was sold on 12 September 2016.

Additionally, the Specialist Group segment is reported as a discontinued operation as at 30 September 2016, due to its
planned sale in the course of financial year 2016 / 17.

In the consolidated income statement for financial year 2015 / 16, the result generated by the Hotelbeds Group until its
sale as well as the result of the Specialist Group is shown separately as result from discontinued operations. The prior
year consolidated income statement was restated as follows. For further explanations please refer to the section
“Acquisitions – Divestments – Discontinued operations”.

155Principles and methods underlying the consolidated financial statements   N O T E S

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  O F  T H E  I N C O M E  S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P

F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  F R O M  1  O C T  2 0 1 4  T O  3 0  S E P  2 0 15

€ million

Before

restatement

Restatement

Specialist

Group

Restatement

Hotelbeds

Group Restated

Turnover 20,011.6 – 1,502.1 – 994.0 17,515.5

Cost of sales 17,616.3 – 1,305.4 – 761.4 15,549.5

Gross profit 2,395.3 – 196.7 – 232.6 1,966.0

Administrative expenses 1,715.4 – 170.2 – 192.6 1,352.6

Other income 51.2 – 8.3 – 42.9

Other expenses 8.0 – 2.1 – 0.2 5.7

Financial income 37.9 – 1.0 – 1.1 35.8

Financial expenses 370.1 – 2.1 – 3.5 364.5

Share of result of joint ventures and associates 144.5 – – 0.6 143.9

Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations 535.4 – 31.6 – 38.0 465.8

Income taxes 87.0 – 17.6 – 11.2 58.2

Result from continuing operations 448.4 – 14.0 – 26.8 407.6

Result from discontinued operations – 68.8 14.0 26.8 – 28.0

Group profit for the year 379.6 0.0 – 379.6

Principles and methods of consolidation

P R I N C I P L E S

The consolidated financial statements include all significant subsidiaries directly or indirectly controlled by TUI  AG.
Control exists where TUI AG has power over the relevant activities, is exposed to variable returns or has rights to the
returns, and has the ability to affect those variable returns through its power over the investee.

As a rule, the control is exercised by means of a direct or indirect majority of voting rights. If the TUI Group holds less
than the majority of voting rights in a shareholding, it may exercise control due to contractual agreements or similar